
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING)

DATE: Tuesday, 16th November 2021

TIME: 6.30 p.m.

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. June Burns (Chair)
Cllr. Paula Spencer (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Natasha Carlin
Cllr. Liz Dowd
Cllr. Leo Evans
Cllr. Paula Murphy
Cllr. Mike Prendergast
Cllr. Yvonne Sayers
Cllr. Veronica Webster
Cllr. Andrew Wilson
Maurice Byrne, Healthwatch
Karen Christie, Healthwatch
Mrs Sandra Cain, Independent 
Advisory Member
Stuart Harrison, Diocese
Father Des Seddon, Archdiocese
Machalla McDermott, PGR
Claire McDonough, PGR

Cllr. Janis Blackburne
Cllr. Robert Brennan
Cllr. Christine Howard
Cllr. John Kelly
Cllr. John Dodd
Cllr. John Sayers LLB. Cert PA.
Cllr. Terry Jones
Cllr. Steve McGinnity
Cllr. Greg Myers
Cllr. Christine Maher

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2254
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the 

Ballroom at any one time.  We would ask parties remain in the Ballroom 

solely for the duration of consideration of the Committee report(s) to which 

their interest relates.

We therefore request that if you wish to attend the Committee to please 

register
[...]
gh Economic 
Growth and Housing (Employment & Learning)

(Pages 15 - 
28)

Report of the Head of Economic Growth and Housing.

5.  Sefton Virtual School Report (Pages 29 - 
72)

Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care 
and Education.

6.  School Places and Impact of Housing Developments on 
Education

(Pages 73 - 
92)

Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care 
and Education.

7.  School Attendance Update (Pages 93 - 
96)

Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care 
and Education.



8.  Improvement Board Update (Pages 97 - 
106)

Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care 
and Education.

9.  Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 107 - 
116)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer.

10.  Parent Governor Representative (Pages 117 - 
120)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer.

11.  Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 121 - 
136)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer.



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

9

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND SAFEGUARDING)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON TUESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Burns (in the Chair)
Councillor Spencer (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Carlin, Evans, John Kelly (Substitute 
Member for Councillor Dowd), Prendergast, John 
Sayers (Substitute Member for Councillor Murphy) 
Yvonne Sayers and Webster

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. M. Byrne, Healthwatch Sefton
Mrs. S. Cain, Independent Advisory Member
Ms. M. McDermott, Parent Governor Representative
Councillor Doyle, Cabinet Member - Children's 
Social Care
Councillor Roscoe, Cabinet Member - Education

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dowd and Murphy; 
Councillor Wilson and his Substitute Councillor Christine Maher; Ms. K. 
Christie, Healthwatch Representative; Ms. C. McDonough, Parent 
Governor Representative; and Father D. Seddon, Archdiocese 
Representative.

11. 
[...]

Support Service (CAFCASS).

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.

21. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

15

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Children’s Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Education, 
whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee.

The Cabinet Member update report – Children’s Social Care, attached to 
the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following:

 Children’s Services Improvement Board;
 Staff Engagement;
 Improvements to Quality;
 Induction of Cabinet Members;
 Remodelling of Children’s Services Structure;
 Inspection of Residential Home;
 Developments in Corporate Parenting; and
 Workforce and Organisational Development.

The Cabinet Member update report – Education, attached to the report at 
Appendix B, outlined information on the following:

 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND);
 Schools;
 Safeguarding; and
 Virtual School.

Councillors Doyle and Roscoe attended the meeting to present their 
reports and to respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of 
the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Children’s Social Care 
and the Cabinet Member – Education be noted.

22. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer reviewing the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 
2021/22; reporting on progress of the Secondary School Performance and 
Attainment Working Group; reporting on progress of the Housing Support 
Services to Vulnerable People Working Group; requesting agreement to 
the establishment of a new working group; identifying any items for pre-
scrutiny by the Committee from the latest Key Decision Forward Plan; and 
receipt of an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Work Programme for 2021/22 was set out at Appendix A to the report, 
to be considered along with any additional items to be included and 
agreed.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

16

The report set out the progress to date made by the Secondary School 
Performance and Attainment Working Group and indicated that the 
Committee had agreed to defer further consideration of the matter until 
Autumn 2022. Progress to date made by the Housing Support Services to 
Vulnerable People Working Group was also outlined, as a Member of the 
Committee had agreed to serve on the Working Group that had been 
established by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Skills).

Further to Minute No. 9 (4) of 6 July 2021, the Committee was requested 
to establish a working group on the impact of Covid 19 on the primary 
curriculum.

There were no items for pre-scrutiny within the current Key Decision 
Forward Plan that fell under the Committee’s remit, on this occasion.

The report set out an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following:

 The possibility of including the impact of lockdown and home 
schooling on the proposed working group on the impact of Covid 19 
on the primary curriculum.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be noted;

(2) the fact that the Secondary School Performance and Attainment 
Working Group has been deferred until Autumn 2022, be noted;

(3) the progress of the Housing Support Services to Vulnerable People 
Working Group be noted;

(4) a working group on the impact of Covid 19 on the primary 
curriculum be established, to include the consideration of the impact 
of lockdown and home schooling, comprised of the following 
Members of the Committee:

 Councillor Spencer
 Councillor Yvonne Sayers
 Mrs. S. Cain, Independent Advisory Member
 Ms. M. McDermott, Parent Governor Representative;

(5) the fact that there are no items for pre-scrutiny from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan that fall under the remit of the Committee, 
on this occasion, be noted; and

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER, 2021

17

(6) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Children's Services 
and Safeguarding)

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2021

Subject: Report on the Council’s NEET Reduction and Early Intervention 
Service commissioned through Economic Growth and Housing 
(Employment & Learning)

Report of: Head of Economic 
Growth and 
Housing

Wards Affected: All Wards

Portfolio: Regeneration and Skills 

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To update Members on work relating to this Key Decision and advise on the progress of the 
Sefton Economic Strategy Action Plan (Dec 2019), the associated Covid-19 Recovery plan and 
plans to refresh and update the Sefton Economic Strategy Action Plan from April 2022.

Recommendation(s):

That Members note:

(1) The report and the progress made by the NEET Reduction and Early Intervention Service.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To provide information to Members on the performance of this key contract delivered by 
Career Connect on behalf of Sefton Council.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no direct revenue costs associated with the recommendations in
[...]
ton Virtual School Annual Report 2019-20

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

1. Introduction/Background

1.1 A separate report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Sefton Virtual 
Report is attached to this report.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

     

Sefton Virtual School 

Report to O&S (CS&S)

November 2021

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



2

Introduction

Sefton Virtual School exists as a collaborative endeavour to ensure that the education 

of Sefton’s Looked After Children (LAC) is a key priority for all professionals in line 

with the ‘One Council’ focus on improving the lives of the most vulnerable. The aim of 

the Virtual School is to meet Sefton’s Pledge to Children in Care to ensure that each 

child is supported to fulfil their potential in school. The benefits of a stable and 

aspirational school or educational placement for children who are in the care of the 

local authority are widely documented as critical to improving life outcomes and social 

mobility. This report will complement the 2019-2020 Annual Report. The 2020-2021 

Annual Report has been delayed due to data collection and ICT difficulties but is in 

progress and is expected to be available soon.

Overview of the Virtual School

Currently, the Virtual School is comprised of 420 pupils of school age, 237 of whom 

are in primary schools and 183 in secondary schools, which is a significant increase 

(12%) on the number of school age children in care in the previous year. Most pupils 

attend schools located within the borough. The remainder of children, who are placed 

outside of Sefton, are largely being educated within neighbouring local authorities 

within the North West. Since September 2021, the Virtual Head Teacher has extended 

responsibility for promoting improved educational outcomes for children with a social 

worker. This is a strategic position, and it will involve raising aspiratio
[...]

Figure 17 Primary School Data 24

Addressing Individual Pupil Need 24

Appendix 1 & 2 Guidelines to Virtual School team at the start of the first lock 
down (March 2020)

26

Appendix 3 Report on Pupil Experiences of Lockdown 26

Appendix 4 Governing Body of Virtual School Terms of Reference 27

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



4

Introduction

Sefton Virtual School exists as a collaborative endeavour to ensure that the education 

of children in care is a key priority for all professionals in line with the ‘One Council’ 

focus on improving the lives of the most vulnerable. The aim of the Virtual School is to 

meet Sefton’s Pledge to Children in Care (Appendix I) to ensure that each child is 

supported to fulfil his or her potential in school. The benefits of a stable school or 

educational placement for children who are in the care of the local authority are widely 

documented as critical to improving life outcomes. 

Scope of Report

Normally, this report comprises an overview of available data that informs the 

Corporate Parenting Board in monitoring the performance of Looked After Children 

and draws on several sources, including data from published statistics (N.B. DfE 

Statistical First Release not available for 2020) and internal data collection and 

tracking by Sefton Virtual School and Sefton Business Intelligence Team using NCER 

Nexus. This report is provided for the scrutiny of the Governing Body of the Virtual 

School.  Previous reports have run from April to March each year, in line with the dates 

of the Statistical First Release. This, however, has meant that the report is not 

synchronised with the school year. As pupils are tracked throughout the academic 

year, future reporting will take place in September and cover the previous academic 

year. This report, therefore, will cover the period up to September 2020. The 2020/ 

2021 report will be written in September 2021. The leadership decision was taken in 

2020 not to request attainment 
[...]
titioner.  

2.9 Across Sefton there are a number of children who have not returned to school with 
mental health being cited as the reason. Some of these children are not accessing 
any mental health services. Sefton are currently undertaking an audit across all 
schools to understand the scale of this issue and the senior school attendance lead 
and the Service Manager for school support Services will be meeting with these 
parents to try to find a solution to address this. 

2.10 Sefton Council have reviewed the guidance in relation to children who are 
accessing reduced education provision through a part time timetable. The guidance 
is very clear that reduced education provision should only be used in certain 
circumstances outlined by the Department for Education and short be short term. 

2.11 From 1st November 2021, the school attendance statutory functions and the traded 
offer have transferred to Education Excellence. This will strengthen the relationship 
between school attendance and school improvement.  

Page 96

Agenda Item 7



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
(Children's Services 
and Safeguarding)

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2021

Subject: Improvement Board Update

Report of: Executive Director 
of Children's Social 
Care and Education

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Children’s Social Care

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

This report provides an overview of the introduction of the Children’s Services 
Improvement Board in July 2021 as a direct response to the Improvement Notice issued 
from the DfE IN June 2021. 

The terms of reference for the Improvement Board is provided in Appendix A 

Recommendation:

That the content of the report to be noted.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The report and the recommendation are as a direct response to the Improvement Notice 
issued from the DfE IN June 2021.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (
[...]
 Officer

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Children’s Social Care

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The term of office for one of the current Parent Governor Representatives on the 
Committee is due to expire at the end of November 2021. This report is seeking to 
formally agree extending the term of office of the Parent Governor Representative 
concerned.

Recommendation:

That the term of office for the Parent Governor Representative concerned be extended 
for a period of no more than two years, up to November 2023.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

The term of office for the Parent Governor Representative concerned is due to expire at 
the end of November 2021.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

To allow the Parent Governor Representative concerned to end her term of office at the 
current time would result in having to invite nominations and a potential ballot for a new 
Parent Governor Representative. This is not considered to be practical, particularly given 
the current position with Covid-19. It is also considered that the Parent Governor 
concerned should be offered the same opportunity to continue in the role as the other 
Parent Governor was offered in November 2020.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no costs associated with the proposal, rather avoiding a potential ballot will 
negate the possibility of printing costs, together with associated officer time.

(A) Revenue Costs

Page 117

Agenda Item 10



See above.

(B) Capital Costs

See above.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
None

Legal Implications:
The Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001 apply in this case.

Equality Implications:
There are no equality implications.
Climate Emergency Implications:

The recommendations within this report will 
Have a positive impac
[...]
ole, the Committee will retain the expertise and experience of 
the individual concerned and avoid the risk of a ballot that is arguably non-
essential at the current time.

Page 120

Agenda Item 10



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee
(Children’s 
Services and 
Safeguarding)

Date of Meeting: 16 November 2021

Subject: Work Programme 2021/22, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Children’s Social Care
Education

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 2021/22; to report on 
progress of the Housing Support Services to Vulnerable People Working Group; to 
report on progress of the Impact of Covid 19 on the Primary Curriculum Working 
Group; to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the latest Key 
Decision Forward Plan; and to receive an update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Recommendations:

That:

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out at Appendix A to the report, be 
agreed, along with any additional items to be included and agreed;

(2) the progress of the Housing Support Services to Vulnerable People Working 
Group be noted;

(3) progress of the Impact of Covid 19 on the Primary Curriculum Working Group be 
noted;

(4) items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan which fall under the 
remit of the Committee, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be considered 
and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in (1) 
above; and

(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted.

Page 121

Agenda Item 11



Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2021/22; identify scrutiny revie

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

19

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Burns (in the Chair)
Councillor  
Councillors Carlin, Dowd, Murphy, Prendergast, 
Webster, Wilson, Byrne, Sandra Cain, McDermott 
and McDonough

ALSO PRESENT: Cllr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E.
Cllr. Diane Roscoe

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Evans and his 
Substitute Councillor Dodd; Councillor Yvonne Sayers and her Substitute 
Councillor McGinnity; Councillor Spencer and her Substitute Councillor 
Brennan; and Father Des Seddon, Archdiocese.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made, and the Member 
concerned remained in the meeting room but took no part in the 
consideration of the item and did not vote thereon:

Member Minute No. Nature of Interest

Ms. C. 
McDonough

Minute No. 32 – 
Parent Governor 
Representative

She is affected by the outcome of 
the decision.

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

26. REPORT ON THE COUNCIL’S NEET REDUCTION AND EARLY 
INTERVENTION SERVICE COMMISSIONED THROUGH ECONOMIC 
GROWTH AND HOUSING (EMPLOYMENT & LEARNING) 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Economic Growth 
and Housing updating Members on work relating to the performance of the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2021

20

contract delivered by Career Connect on behalf of Sefton Council in 
respect of young people Not in Education, Employment and Training 
(NEET).

The report set out the background to the matter; the NEET Reduction and 
Early Intervention Service; a snapshot of current performance on NEET; 
data on NEET and Not Known (NK) across the wider 16-18 group; NEET 
and EET data for vulnerable groups; the NEET Reduction and Early 
Intervention Service Supporting Council Departments; the post-16 
pathways partnership; and managing the impact of COVID.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 
following:

 The barriers facing young carers in relation to their Carers’ 
Allowance and other welfare benefits

 Could information be provided on feedback from young people 
relating to their experiences with participation in learning and work

 Reference was made to the table in paragraph 3.2 of the report, 
relating to the outline of current performance for young people 
within vulnerable groups targeted by NEET and EET, and a 
question was asked whether information could also be provided on 
looked after children under 18 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report and the progress made by the NEET Reduction and Early 
Intervention Service be noted; and
.

(2) the Head of Economic Growth and Housing be requested to provide 
Members of the Committee with information:

(a) on feedback from young people relating to their experiences 
with participation in learning and work; and 

(b) In respect of the table in paragraph 3.2 of the report, relating 
to the outline of current performance for young people within 
vulnerable groups targeted by NEET and EET, looked after 
children under 18.

 

27. SEFTON VIRTUAL SCHOOL REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Children's Social Care and Education that provided information on the 
Sefton Virtual School and submitting the Sefton Virtual School Annual 
Report 2019-20.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2021

21

The report indicated that Sefton Virtual School existed as a collaborative 
endeavour to ensure that the education of Sefton’s Looked After Children 
(LAC) was a key priority for all professionals in line with the “One Council” 
focus on improving the lives of the most vulnerable. The aim of the Virtual 
School was to meet Sefton’s Pledge to Children in Care to ensure that 
each child was supported to fulfil their potential in school. The report 
presented an overview of the Virtual School; pupils by Year Group at both 
the Primary and Secondary School; placement of pupils from Sefton and 
placement of pupils by local authority; information provided by Ofsted; 
attendance figures; Virtual School arrangements and duties; Pupil 
Premium Plus (PP+) spending; understanding pupil progression; and 2021 
Key Stage 4 data.

The Sefton Virtual School Annual Report 2019-20 was attached to the 
report.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 
following:

 Help and support provided by the virtual school for young people 
post-16

 Looked after children information once they had left school 
 Data and information regarding Career Connect’s work with looked 

after children
 How the virtual school contributed to Education Health and Care 

Plans
 Placement of pupils who were educated out of borough
 Placement of pupils in lower Ofsted graded schools

RESOLVED: That

(1) the report and the Sefton Virtual School Annual Report 2019-20 be 
noted; and 

(2) the Executive Director of Children's Social Care and Education be 
requested to provide Members of the Committee with: 

(a) data and information regarding Career Connect’s work with 
looked after children; and

(b) information on how the virtual school contributed to 
Education Health and Care Plans.

28. SCHOOL PLACES AND IMPACT OF HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENTS ON EDUCATION 

Further to Minute No. 9 (2) (c) of 6 July 2021, the Committee considered 
the report of the Executive Director of Children’s Social Care and 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2021

22

Education on school places and the impact of housing developments on 
education.

The report set out the background to the matter; factors affecting the 
demand for pupil places; and pupil places and housing.

Appendix A to the report set out additional information on school places 
and the impact of housing developments on education including factors 
affecting the demand for pupil places; births in Sefton; housing 
developments in Sefton; housing with planning permission; housing 
without planning permission; pupil projections by planning area; and 
concluded by indicating that monitoring of pupil places was a complex 
process with many factors to consider.

Marie Stevenson, Pupil Place Planning Officer provided the Committee 
with updated information on the latest Sefton birth figures from ONS for 
2019/20 which showed a reduction on the previous year from 2,632 to 
2,447.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 
following:

 Some secondary academy schools in Sefton starting to cap or 
reduce their intake numbers in Year 8 to 11 as they were unable to 
admit further pupils after the entry year due to their internal school 
organisational arrangements

 Potential capacity issues in Crosby and Maghull schools 
 Increasing secondary pupil projection numbers in the Maghull and 

Aintree areas 
 Primary school places in the Maghull and Lydiate area and the 

proposed expansion of Summerhill Primary by 1FE (30 places per 
year group)

 The number of out of borough children attending Sefton schools 
and the particular impact this was having in the Maghull and Lydiate 
areas

 The impact of new housing development in the Maghull and Lydiate 
areas on pupil places in these areas

 Residents becoming anxious in the Maghull area about the impact 
of new housing development not only on school places but also on 
health care provision

 Issues associated with some secondary schools in the Maghull area 
now being academies

 The published admission numbers for Deyes and Maghull High 
schools and whether they were reducing

 How the local authority would work with schools in respect of their 
published admission numbers

RESOLVED:

That the information contained within the report be noted.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2021

23

29. SCHOOL ATTENDANCE UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Children's Social Care and Education providing a summary update in 
relation to school attendance since September 2021.

The report set out the background to the matter and provided a progress 
update on school attendance from September 2021.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 
following:

 Pre Covid-19 attendance data
 DfE rules relating to the absence related code for Covid-19 which 

affected the Council’s extraction of attendance data
 Excluding holiday requests, the scale of the problem of parents and 

carers not ensuring their children attended school; and 
geographical variations across the borough in respect of this 
problem 

 Sefton’s school attendance figures in relation to comparable 
metropolitan authorities

 Mental health issues being cited as the reason why a number of 
children have not returned to school; and measures and support for 
parents/carers and children when such situations arose

 The marked increase overall in schools’ referrals to Complimentary 
Education

 The issuing of warning letters to parents in relation to school 
attendance who could not provide a valid reason for their child to be 
absent from school   

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

30. IMPROVEMENT BOARD UPDATE 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Children's Social Care and Education providing an overview of the 
introduction of the Children’s Services Improvement Board in July 2021, as 
a direct response to the Improvement Notice issued from the Department 
for Education in June 2021.

The report set out the purpose of the Improvement Board; the focus of the 
Improvement Board since July 2021; progress to date; and the future 
focus of the Improvement Board.

Appendix A to the report set out the terms of reference for the 
Improvement Board; its aims and purpose; the core membership, including 
representatives from the Council, partner members and stakeholder 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2021

24

members; the role of the Chair; the quorum; the position regarding 
substitutes; frequency of meetings; and any changes to membership.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 
following:

 The establishment of metrics to define what good or outstanding 
service looks like and how this could be used to show an 
improvement in service provision

 The need for Overview and Scrutiny to assist and critically 
challenge the work of the Improvement Board

 The Front Door of Children’s Services and the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub

 How the Council commissioned its services; value for money 
associated with the commissioning process; and whether the 
services could be provided in-house and the Council’s capacity to 
do so 

 The potential for a Liverpool City Region or north-west regional 
approach to public sector service provision

 The opportunity for the Committee to analyse action and 
improvement plans would be welcomed and this may require a 
special meeting of the Committee to do so

 Serious underfunding issues affecting Children’s Social Care
 The production of a glossary of terms in connection with the work of 

the Children’s Services Improvement Board

RESOLVED: That

(1) the content of the report to be noted; 

(2) the Executive Director of Children's Social Care and Education be 
requested to produce of a glossary of terms in connection with the 
work of the Children’s Services Improvement Board; and 

(3) a special meeting of the Committee be arranged to consider in 
detail the work of the Children’s Services Improvement Board and 
its improvement Plan and actions.  

31. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Children’s Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Education, 
whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee.

The Cabinet Member update report – Children’s Social Care, attached to 
the report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following:



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2021

25

 Children’s Services Improvement Journey;
 Practice week;
 MASH;
 Fostering;
 Adoption; and
 Corporate Parenting.

The Cabinet Member update report – Education, attached to the report at 
Appendix B, outlined information on the following:

 Education Excellence;
 Schools;
 St Teresa’s;
 Covid; and
 Attendance.

Councillors Doyle and Roscoe attended the meeting to present their 
reports and to respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of 
the Committee.  

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised issues on the 
following:

 The data scorecard, covering key areas of children’s performance, 
being developed to include a narrative of key areas relating to the 
Improvement Board; and the possibility of this being shared with 
Committee Members

 In respect of St Teresa’s, it was noted that the Governing Body had 
taken the decision to ask the Council to consider consultation with a 
view to closing the school; and the responsibility for underwriting 
costs and the redeployment of staff at the school

RESOLVED:

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Children’s Social Care 
and the Cabinet Member – Education be noted.

32. PARENT GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVE 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer indicating that the term of office for one of the current Parent 
Governor Representatives on the Committee was due to expire at the end 
of November 2021. The report sought to formally agree extending the term 
of office of the Parent Governor Representative concerned.

RESOLVED:

That the term of office for the Parent Governor Representative concerned 
be extended for a period of no more than two years, up to November 
2023.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
AND SAFEGUARDING) - TUESDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2021

26

33. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer reviewing the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 
2021/22; reporting on progress of the Housing Support Services to 
Vulnerable People Working Group; reporting on progress of the Impact of 
Covid 19 on the Primary Curriculum Working Group; identifying any items 
for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the latest Key Decision Forward 
Plan; and receipt of an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The Work Programme for 2021/22 was set out at Appendix A to the report, 
to be considered along with any additional items to be included and 
agreed.

There was just one Key Decision within the latest Key Decision Forward 
Plan, attached to the report at Appendix B, that fell under the Committee’s 
remit, and the Committee was invited to consider items for pre-scrutiny.

RESOLVED:

That:

(1) the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out at Appendix A to the 
report, be agreed;

(2) the progress of the Housing Support Services to Vulnerable People 
Working Group be noted;

(3) progress of the Impact of Covid 19 on the Primary Curriculum 
Working Group be noted;

(4) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 
December 2021 - 31 March 2022, be noted; and

(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.


